ORICHEAL

Decision XNo. 31258

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIQL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORWIA - -

In the matter of the Application of )

SOUTHER CALIFORLIA WATER COMPANY )

for an order authorizing it to in- ) Application Yo. 53594 -

crease water rates in its Calipatria- ) (Filed September 15, 19723

Niland District. ) amended September 26 19 5
' ' ' )

O*Melveny & Myers, by Harold M.
Messnmer, Jr., Attorney at Law,
for 2pplicant.

C. C. Irwin, for MNiland Chamber of
Commerce, protestant.

Cyril M. Sarovan, Attorney at Law,
and John E. Browa, for the Conm-
mission sTafef. :

SCEINIOX

A public hearing was held before Examinér Rogers in
Calipatria on January 24, 1973 and the matter was submitted.
Prior to the hear;ng, notice thereof was mailed. to each.cus-
tomer and published. . _

Applicant's showing regarding its overall operat;ons
is contained in Exhibit No. 2. The applicant has certain expense
and rate base items common to all districts. We have allocated
these items according to the staff's recommendations which we.
find reasorable. These allocations, geunerally, are the same
as the applxcant s except for minor differences.

T™he Service Area

Applicant's Calipatria~Niland District (Qistrict) is
comprised of two separate water systems, one serving the city
of Calipatria and eavirors, and one serviag the unincorporated
community of Niland. The wholesale water supplier for both is
the Imperial Irrigation District. The water for Calipatria is
celivered to settling basins an¢1pumped into an elevated'Steelk
tank and thence to the distribution system. Thbe watex for the

1w




A. 53594 - ¢ [lam *

Niland area is delivered to settling basius and then flows by
gravity to the distribution system. All water is txeated as it
entexs the basxd, with chlorine, copper sulfate and aluminum
sulfate. The two systemo sexrve approximately 815 services. -
Applicant's Request

Appl;cant 3eeks increased revenues amount;ng to _
$39,370 for the estimated year 1973, an increase of 52 bb percent,
by inereasing its flat, metered, and p**vate fire pro ec.ion rates.
Accoxding to applicant’s showing, the increase would g;ve lt a

return of 8.33 percent on its 301,454 deprec;ated dzstxmct
rate base. B

The present rates have been in effe ct since 1962.
Approxinately 7 percent of the customers (56) are metered ‘the
balance are ou £lat rates. Applicznt proposes to change the .
metexed rates from a misimum charge form to a servzce charge

forn. The present and proposeq>metered rates are: ‘
: Perwmete;
Par Monath-

_ Present . Proggsed'_
Quantity Rates: - T .

First 1,000 T OX le3Scensccnceaas 5 4.00
Next 4,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... .30
Next - 5,000 - per 100 cu.ft. .... .25
Next 10,000 per 100 cu.ft. .... «20
Cver 20,000 - per 100 cu.ft. s

First 20,000 . pexr 100 cu.ft.
over 20, ,000 - per 100 cu.ft..

Minimun
Charge
Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ......cevceee...$ 4.00
For 3/4~inch meter ' 5.30
Fox l-inch meter ..ccveveecene.. 6.60
Fox j~inch meter covcvnecncnnn.. 2.00
For 2-inch meter ..eccececevecno. 12.50
For. 3-inch meter .ceceecnceann.. 25.00
For 4-inch meter eceeeeeeo.... e 40,00
Foxr 6~inch meter .civeeveccnene. 60.0C0
For 8~inch meter ......ce.... wee 100.00




L. 53594 -

The present and proposed flat rates are:

Per Service Connection
- - Per Month' * ,

For each single unit of occu-
pancy, with inside plumbing,
served through a 3/4-inch
sexvice connection ......

For cach single unit of occu-
pancy, with incide plumbing,
served through a l-inch service
=1=02 1T < . ) - FE

For e2ch additionz) unit of
ocCupancy, with inside plumbing,
on the same premises and served
from the same service conrection
L L OF 2 3DOVE ceevcvescanncconnn

For each single unit of occupancy,

without inside plumbing, served

through a 3/4-inch service

Connection .-.--a..roa.»--.o---.-6.‘. 3-00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to service connections-
not larger than one inch in diameter. ‘

2. All service not covered by the above classifiéations
shall be furnisbed only on a metered basis.

Assunming a usage of 2,000 cubic feet pe:‘monthfbyga o
customer with a 5/8 by 3/4-inch meter, the cost of metered water
would increase from $7 per month to $11.60, an increase of over
65 percemt. TUader applicant's proposed f£lat rates the customers
with 3/4-inch service comnectioms will have their rates increased
by enly $3.25 per month from $6.00 to $9.25, an increcase of
about 54 percent.

Private firec protection rates 2re to be increased
from $1.00 per inch to $2.00 per inch of service connection.




~

Ao 53594 - M

nesults of Operations

The applicant and the Commission's staff presented
exhibits ang testimony respecting the results. of operatzon, at

the present and proposed rates.

vyear 1973 are:

The showings for the estimated

Itenx

Apniicant

Staff

Present :Proposed
Rates : Rates

Present :2roposed

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Oper. & Maintenance
Admin., Genl. & Misc.
Taxec Other Than Income
Depreciation
A2located Common

Subtotal

Income Taxes
Total Expenses

Net Operating Revenues
Depreciated Rate 3ase
Rate of Return

'$ 75,080 $114,450

46,170 46,170

6,830 6,820

11,380 12,440

7,430 7,430
4:300 40300

rRates : Rates

$ 75,080 114,450

45,0400 45,040
6,640 6. 640.

11,990  12.550
7,430 77430
4,200 47200

$ 76,610 § 77,170
(7,330) 12,170

$ 75,300 $ 75,860
(7-310) 12,850

$ 68,620 89,340

6,460 25,110
301,454 201,454

2.14%  8.33%

) Negative

67,990 88;710
7,090 25,740

301,454 301,454,
2.35% 8.54%

We do not include thé 1972 results of operation for
the reason that we are looking. to the future in flxzng the

reasonable rates.




A. 53594 < Mm

- Revenues

The staff conceded that applicant's errming position
under existing rates is less than fair and reasonable and that
applicant's estimates of revenues should be acopted. We find
that applicant’'s revenues for 1972 will be $75,080 at its present
Tates and $114,450 at its proposed rates. We further find that
applicant is entitlcd to some increased rates.

Rate Base :
The staff investigated. applicant's est;mated rate bases
of 3293,794 for the year 1972 and $301,454 for 1973 and adopted
them as reasorable for the purposes of this decision. There is

no year-exd construction work in progress or new advances or
contributions in this district for 1973.

A field irnspection was nade by the staff of completed
acd proposed plant additions and retirements for the'year 1973.

It deternined they were reasonable.

Applicant included no working cash for 1973 and the
staff accepted applicant's materials and supplies estimates as
reasonable.

Depreciation reserve and expense were computed on.

June 30 depreciable plant usiag the 1972 recorded composmte
depreciation rate. Depreciation reserves and expenses as’ computed
by the applicant were accepted by the staff as reasonable for 1973.

The applicant is installing a new booster pump and gas
engine at the Calipatria station at a cost of 56,000. This item
is 29 percent of the 1972 district construction budget and is’
included in the January 1, 1972 plant as ai: item not likely to
recur in the foreseeable future. The staff accepted this- p:o—
cedure as being in accordance with standard practice. Applicant's
estimated district average utility plant for 1973 will be $449,266.

Ve fiad that applicant‘'s district depreciated rate bases
will be $293,794 in 1972 and $301,454 im 1973. ‘




A. 53594 - MM

Operating & Maintenarnce,
Adminj strative & General Expenses

The ‘ollowmng uabulatzon conmpares thc-apolxcant's and
the staff's estimates of the expenses for 1973:

Ltem

Year 1573 Estimates

Applicant

gggratigg & Maintenance . Exbenses

Purchased “ater
2urchased. Power
Purchased Chemicals
Payroll -

E.D.P. Bxllxng Expense
‘Uncellectibles

Otheyxy

Subtotal 0& Expenses

Administrative & General enses

Regulatcry Conmission Expense
Injuries & Damages '

Irployee Pensions & Benefits

Adnministrative & General Salaries

Maintenance Geaeral Plant
Other

“ubtotal AL&G Expenoes
Total O&M and A&G Expenses

$4,750

3,7200 -
'6,200“ L
l 900"ff'

ZOQ”'
9. 600 .

Staff

$ 4,750
.3, 720fw;‘-;
6,100
119,210

l ‘760

ZOOjV '

"9 300

46,170

1,700
1,230
1,700
1,000
4000
800 -

45;d#o~v*

1,700

B B 190&]]

1,700

950ﬂv?"

3000
800 .

6,830
$53,000

j 65646wi

$51,680




A. 53594 - M /lmm *

The staff analyzed applicant's xeport, supporting work
Papers, proposed maintenance budgets, and methods ofVestimatingm
the operating, maintenance, administrative, and‘gene:al‘ezpenses.
It determined that in most cases the results presented by the
applicant should be accepted as reasonable. rhé-iaxgér*differences
between applicant and staff are: . B | |
Pavroll " | | |
The applicant estimated the 1972 payroll based on
wage rates placed in effect on January 1, 1972, and. increased
these rates by 6 percent for all classes of employeea ;n zts
estimate for 1973. As of Cetober 24, 1972, the app*;canﬁ' |
Board of Directors adopted a resolution increasing the wage
rates of all employees, except those on the executzve l*st by
5.52 percent effective January 1, 1973. The staff used the
payxoll resulting from this projected wage ircrease for 1972
anc 1973, in accordance with staff policy to el;m;nate attrlt_on
in the rate of return that nght result fxom wage anreases.
The effect of this treatment of payroll is also reflected in
Account No. 794, Inluries and Damages. Ve fznq the staff‘s‘
figure reasonable. It will be adooted.
Data Processing Expense
The Jdifference between applicant zad staff iz due to
the method of allocating the system-wide billing expense, and
the staff's exclusion of the salary of ome of three pr TOZT2mmers .
I our opinion, two programmers will be adequate to maintain
existing and scheduled programs. We f£ind. the staff .S estxmate of
the expense to be reasonable and it will be adopted.
Injuries and Damages o
- Tke recoxd skows that the staff's estimate is reasonabie.
This is a small operation and the differemce between the appli-

cant's and the staff’s estimate is miror. We find the staff's
estimate should be adopted.

-7-




A. 53594 < MM [lom * *

We £ind that the staff's estimates of *otal expenses \//f
are correct, ' | ,
We find that the total operation. and malntenance and

administrative and general expenses for 1973 will be. SSl 680.
Taxes Other Than Income

Payroll taxes estimated by the staff ave based on the
1973 estimated payroll using the effective tax rates and tax '
bases for 1972 and 1973. The increases iz FICA taxes est abllehed
by Public Law 92-603, effective January 1, 1973, are 1ncludea in

. the staff's estimate thereby accounting for the d;fference“between
applicant and staff. Street franchise taxes vary with the gross
revenue and were estimated by the staff based on h&storxca.
effective tax rates.

Ir estimating the ad valerem taxes for 1972 and 19/?
the applicant dased its estimates on January 1 deprec*ated p*an
less transportation, Account No. 373, and <ransportation depre-
ciation reserve. An assessment ratio of 25 percent and the
recorded tax rate for 1971-1972 taxes were used to develop the
estimated taxes for 1572-1973 and 1973-1974. One~nalf of each
Tax year taxes was used o develop the calendar year:taxes;‘
Applicant’'s estimates of ad valorenm taxes for both years are
accepted for the purmoses of this deeision. ‘ ,

The total differences between the applicant’'s and the

taff's estimates for 1973 at present and proposed rates is
Precisely $110. We &dopt <the staff's estimates. We find that

for 1973 non-income taxes will be 511,990 at present rates and
312,550 at proposed rates.
Income Taxes

We £ind the iacome taxes for 2973 will be as calculated
by the staff.

For the purposes of this decision we adopt the staff
results of operation for the years 1972 and 1973.




AL 53594 lmm % *

Rate of Retufn

The applicant will have a rate of return in 1972 of
2.37 pexcent at present rates and 8.64 percent at the proposed
Tates. For the estimated year 1973, applicant will have a rate
of xreturn of 2.35 percent at present rates and 8.54 percent at the
proposed rates. The applicant's witness stated that the proposed
Increases, when considered with the rate of retura declxne, are cost
justified, noninflationary, and consistent with the government's
Phase IIX program. Ee said the decline in rate of return between
1972 and 1973 is due to ncmerous small items a2nd that the applicant
is attempting to set rates for five years. He said that if the
declinz is not considered, the applicant's rate of teturn wz;l be
below the accepted level and it will be necessary to request another
Tate increase. He pointed out that this proceedxng cost the
applicant $3,500 or 7.5 percent of the annual revenues of the
district. The witness adjusted the applicant's requess: somewhat
and stated that a rate of return for 1973 of §.21 percent (on the
applicant’s summary of earnings basis) would averzge out for five
years at a 7.6l percent rate of return which equates to an 11.79
pexcent return on common equity. ‘

*A staff witness recommended that applicanc be given a
7.80 percent rate of retumn on total capitalization, which he
said equated to about an 11.73 percent return on common equity.
The staff witnes< did not set tae initial rate of return to
allow for attrition. He said that a 7.50 pexcent rate of return
would be reascnable, but not necessarily over a five-year perlod

The staff's calculations show that between 1972‘and 1573
the rate of return will decline .02 percent at the present r«tes
ard .1 percent at the proposed Tates. '




A. 53594 1lmm % *

. '
‘

Considering the minigum rate of Xeturn recommended by

the staff witoess of 7.6 percent and recognxzxng that there is
an amnual decline in the rate of return of .1 percent per year, the
increased rates authorized herein should produce a return of 7.8
pexcent for the test year, and an averagze return of 7. 6—percent
over the mext five years. We find this rate of return to be
Teasonable. It Is estimated that the 7.6 percent rate of return
will pzovide a return on common equity of approximately 11.73
percent The 7.8 percent rate of zeturn related to the adooted rate

se of $301,454 will yield fair and reasonable rates. Aoplyxng
ouch rate of return to the adopted rate base indicates a need for
$23,513 in nmet vevenues or approximately $16,423 move than the
net reverues produced at existing rate levels. The rates hereinafter

authorized should produce the required amount.
Customers

Mr. C. C. Irwin appeared as a protestant in behalf of
the Niland Chamber of Commerce 2nd read into the. record a letter
filed as Item D. The chember, gemerally, opposed the same rates
for Nilacd as for Calipatria on the basis that Niland water is
gravity supplied and Calipatriz's is pumped. The resulting hxgher
cost of power for Calipatria was $2,618.15 in 1972, he said. The
witness also chailenged the applicent ’s statements relative to
increased costs (Applicatiecn page 4). In addition, he called
attention to the claimed fact that until recently several
customexs did not pay for water used, and that there has been
& considexable loss of water due to leaks in the system. He
referred to ocme which had continued from the second week in
August 1972 to the date of hearing, January 24, 1973 ‘and. whica
leak he said was equivalent to a two-{nch plpe free f1 ow;ng,eu




A. 53596 — MY /lgm % *

Ee also objected to the high volume of chloriration and the
Poox water pressure. In additioﬁ; he objected to thersznperCent
Proposed increase and compared the rates to other purVeyors‘in
the area receiving water from the same supplier.

Nr. Irwir called several Niland residents who had
specific complaiznts cohcerning the water, water pressure;‘or
water costs. The applicant iavestigated the complaints and
filed Exhidit No. 5 which is a report of the apolrcant s inves-
tigation of each complaint. ‘

The city of Calipatria also filed a letter Gated
October 15, 1972, which stated that water service in many parts
of the city is inadequate que to old, cast-iron mains. A company
witness stated that the pressure will b@ corrected rn 1973 by the
installatron of parallel mains.

Rote Structure

\Applicant proposes to change the form of rates for metered
sexvice from minimum charge to service charge. Applicant has pre-
viously been authoxrized to make this change for gemeral metered
sexrvice in thizteen other tariff areas. The service charge type
Teter rates authorized herein are designed to give an increase in
billing for typical residential service with a 5/8 by 3/4-inch metexr
proportional to the 47.5 percent increase authorized for basic |
residential flat rate service through a 3/4-inch service comnection.
Findings : S |

1. The applicant is in need of additional revenues, but
the rates proposed by applicant are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, referred to above, of operating
Tevenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the year 1973
reasonably indicate the results of applicant’'s operations for
“he year 1973. : ,

3. A rate of return of 7.6 percent on applicant's rate

vase and the corresponding 11 73 percent Treturn on CommIOR equity
3Te¢ reasomable. '




A. 53594 lom %

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
are reasonable, and the present rates and charges, imsofar. as' ‘
they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust
and unreasonable. ‘

5. In complimmce with Rule 23.1 of tne Commission s Rules
of Procedure:

a. The increased rates are expected to provide'an
increase of $16,423 in applicant's annual revenues.

b. The rate of return on the hereia adopted rate
base is expected to be 7.8 percent for the test year 1973 as
compared to 2.35 percent &t present rates. _

¢. The increases are cost-Justlfxed and do not reflect
future Inflationary expectations; the Increases are reduced to
reflect productivity gains; the increases are the minimum Tates
wnich are necessary to assure continued and adequate service; and
7.8 percent is the minimum rate of return needed to attract capital
at reasonable cost and which will not impaix applicant’s credit.

6. Tke request for authority to change from the mdn;mum
allowance type rate structure to a service chaxge type-rate ”
structure should be graated. | |
Conclusion

- The Commission concludes that the application should
be granted to the extent set forth irn the following order. |

‘ IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this -
ordex, applicant, Southern California Water Company, is authorized
to £ile for its Calipatria-Niland District the revised rate
sctedules attached to the order as Lppendix A. Such fillng shall
comply with Genmexal Order No. 95-A. The effectzve date of such




A. 53594 1lom ok !

revised schedules shall be ten days after the date of filing.
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on &nd
after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. |

A

Dated at San Francisco , Californie, this _so”7
day of APRIL . , 1973. | S

Comatssiorer J. P. Wekasin, Ir., bo!.ng
necessaril: abzont, ¢id met participate
in the disposition of this pProceeding.




A. 53594 Iom

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 6

Schedule No. CN=-1 _
Calivatria-Niland District -

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water Sénri,ce.

TERRITORY

City of Calipatria and commmity of Niland, and adjacent territory in
Imperial County. ' : S

_ Per Meter
Service Charge: - Per Month'

For 5/8 x 3/L~5nch meter ..ceverevenrreean. $4.00 ey
For 3/L-inch MOLEr ccvemvernnennnaaes ' 5.30 b
For  l-inch meter .orvevierncscncoes 6.50
For  1l~l/2-inch meter v.ceeceveeevenroes  8.50

For 2-Inch MELer secvervcecnnnmenes 1150

For 3=inch meter 15.50
For . L=inck meter . : 35.00
For 6-inch meter ..ieecervmeenenase 6000
For - 8~Inch meter ..ceeciiiiavaiee.s 8000

Quantity Rates:

For the first 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.. $ 0.317 N
For all over 20,0C0 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft. 0.164 (C)_.

(Continued) .




Ao 53594 1mm

APPENDIX A -
Page 2 of 6

Schedule No. CN=1

Calipatria-Niland District

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES—Contd.

The Service Charge is 2 re&dmess-to—sewe charge appnca.ble‘ to
all metered service and to which is to be added the. quanta.ty
charge computed at the Q'..anti'ty Rates.




A. 53594 .’m

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Schedule No. (N-2
Caliggtéig-wsland District

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable o all flat rate water sesvice.

TERRITORY

City of Calipatria and community of Niland, and adjacent territory
i Impenal Coumnty. : S

RATES
Per Service Comnection
Por Month -~ -

1. TFor each single wnit of occupancy, ‘
with inside plumbing, scrved through _ ‘ o
a 3/L~inch service connection ............ 3 8.85

Tor each single udt of océupancy,
with inside plumbing, served through
a l-inch service comnection .....

For cach additional umit of occupancy,
with inside plumbing, on the same
prendses ant served from the same

service commection of L or 2 above .......

For cach single wnit of occupancy,
without inside plumbing, served through
a 3/u~inch service connection .....esoe...

(Continued)




A. 52594 lm

APPENDIX A
Page L of 6

Schodule No. CN-2

CalipatriaNiland Distrdct

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

L. The above flat rates apply to service connoctions not la.rger than,

one inch in diameter.

2. ALl service not covered by the above classifications shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the above ciassiﬁcation:f, if either the -
utility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed and service
provided under Schedule No. CN-1, General Metered Service.




A. 53594 1o

APPENDIX A
Page 5of 6

Schedule No. AA-L

All Districts

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicabdble to all water service “u:mished to pr:‘..vately ovmed i‘ire :
protection systems. ‘

TERRITORY

Rate A = Applica.ble to the San Bemmﬁino County D:.strict
Rate B - Applicable within a.ll other districts served by the Compa.ny _

RATE | Per Month
For each inch of dismeter of service comnection ...... $1.00 7 $2.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

‘1. The fire protection service comnection shall be installed by the
utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payaent shall not be -
subject o refund. ‘ o

2. The minimm dizmeter for firc protection service shall be "ou:c' '
inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the dlameter of the
malin to which the service s connected. :

(Continued)




Ao 53554 rm

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

Schedule No. AA-L
A11 Districts

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL_CONDITYONS—-Contd.

3. I a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire. ‘
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exdist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service
nain from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity shall be installed
by the wtility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall
not be subject to refimd. S

L. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which
a0 cennections for other than fire protection purposcs are allowed and which
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are ‘
installed according to specifications of the wtility, and are maintained to
the satdsfaction of the utility. The uwtility may install the stendard . -
detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection
against theft, leakage, or waste of water and the cost paid by the applicant.
Such payment shall not de subject to rofund. - : .

5. The utility will supply only such water at suéh pressure as may be
avallable from time to time as a result of its normal operation of the -




